

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/10/2018 4:24 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95603-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL HENDERSON,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Gregory C. Link
Washington Appellate Project
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

Marla L. Zink
The Law Office of Marla Zink, PLLC
1037 NE 65th Street #80840
Seattle, WA 98115
(360) 726-3130

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. ISSUE FOR WHICH REVIEW WAS GRANTED..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 1. Drunk and armed, Abdi acted aggressively immediately before he was shot..... 2

 2. The trial court denied Henderson an excusable homicide instruction based on a case discussing a different defense 3

 3. A unanimous Court of Appeals remanded for a new trial because, on de novo review, the law and facts entitled Henderson to the requested accidental homicide instruction..... 5

D. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT 6

As the Court of Appeals held, Henderson’s jury should have been instructed on the defense theory of excusable homicide because it is a legally available defense and some evidence supported it 6

 a. The right to present a defense includes the right to have the jury instructed on any legally available theory of defense supported by some evidence 6

 b. The legislature authorized an excusable homicide defense to felony murder, and the case law confirms it..... 10

 c. Some evidence adduced at trial supported the excusable homicide defense, especially when viewed in the light most favorable to the defense 14

 d. Because the trial court improperly denied Henderson a jury instruction on his theory of defense, the Court of Appeals correctly remanded for a new trial 17

E. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Supreme Court Decisions

In re Pers. Restraint of Caldellis, 187 Wn.2d 127, 385 P.3d 135 (2016). 12

In re Pers. Restraint of Schley, No. 94280-3, __ Wn.2d __,
2018 WL 3582964 (Jul. 26, 2018)..... 8

Reese v. City of Seattle, 81 Wn.2d 374, 503 P.2d 64 (1972) 16

State v. Brightman,155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005) 5, 11, 12, 13

State v. Burt, 94 Wn.2d 108, 614 P.2d 654 (1980)..... 12

State v. Conklin, 79 Wn.2d 805, 489 P.2d 1130 (1971) 8

State v. Craig, 82 Wn.2d 777, 514 P.2d 151 (1973)..... 12

State v. Fernandez-Medina, 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2018) 9, 17

State v. Fisher, 185 Wn.2d 836, 374 P.3d 1185 (2016)..... 8, 9, 14

State v. Griffin, 100 Wn.2d 417, 670 P.2d 265 (1983) 7, 17, 18

State v. Janes, 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993)..... 8

State v. Ladiges, 66 Wn.2d 273, 401 P.2d 977 (1965) 18

State v. Leech, 114 Wn.2d 700, 790 P.2d 160 (1990)..... 12

State v. McCullum, 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983) 8

State v. Pearson, 37 Wash. 405, 79 P. 985 (1905) 9

State v. Rice, 102 Wn.2d 120, 683 P.2d 199 (1984)..... 18

State v. Riley, 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999)..... 7

State v. Staley, 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994) 7

State v. Stevens, 158 Wn.2d 304, 143 P.3d 817 (2006) 7

State v. Theroff, 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980) 6

State v. Werner, 170 Wn.2d 333, 241 P.3d 410 (2010) 8

State v. Williams, 132 Wn.2d 248, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997)..... 9

Washington State Court of Appeals Decisions

State v. Birdwell, 6 Wn. App. 284, 492 P.2d 249 (1972). 5, 17

State v. Callahan, 87 Wn. App. 925, 943 P.2d 676 (1997) 8

State v. Ferguson, 131 Wn. App. 855, 129 P.3d 856 (2006)..... 4

State v. Fondren, 41 Wn. App. 17, 701 P.2d 810 (1985) 13, 17, 19

State v. Keller, 30 Wn. App. 644, 637 P.2d 985 (1981) 19

State v. Slaughter, 143 Wn. App. 936, 186 P.3d 1084,
review denied, 164 Wn.2d 1033, 197 P.3d 1184 (2008) 5, 12, 13

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 22..... 6

U.S. Const. amend. VI 7

Statutes

RCW 9A.16.030..... 6, 10

Rules

RAP 13.7..... 20

Other Authorities

Oral Argument, *State v. Pierce*, No. 74363-5 (Jan. 10, 2018)..... 10

WPIC 15.01..... 10
